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Fourth Plan Targets for Fertilizer.

-'28. Shrl IndraJIt Gupta:
8hri Madhu Lima)'e:
Shrl Ba&Ti:
Shrl Llnga Reddy:
Shrl S. M. Banerjee:
Shrl Subodh Hansda:
Shrl Klshcn Pattnayak:
Shrl P. C. BoroOab:
Shri Yuhpal Singh:
Shl'1 P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri K. N. Tiwary:
Dr. L. M. Singhvl:
Dr. Sarolinl Mahlshl:
Shri M. R. Krishna:
Shrl D. C. Sharma:
!lbrl R. Barua:
Shrl R. S. Pandey:
Shrl Rajeshwar Patel:

Will the Minister of petroleum and Chemicals be pleasod to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to revise downwards 'lhe Fourth Plan target for the indigenous production of fertilizers;

(b) if so. wbether this is primarily due to the lack of firm " .. istance offers from the U.S. parties; and

(c) the progress made in the exeo,'Ution of the proposed Fertilizer Projects at l' ~p r. Cochin, Madr ....
Haldia, Mal>galore and KanpU1'7

The Minister of Petroleam aad Ohemleals (Shrl Humayun Kablr) :
(a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Du.gapur: CiviJ construction work is in progress and tenders for machinery and equipment are ready and wll1 be Issu.d 8S soon as foreign exchange has been allotted.

Coch;n: The project study has been made and foreign exchange is being sought from US Aid.

Kanpu.r: A letter of intent has been
.. sued and the detailed project report Is expected by February. 1968.

Mural: Detailed discussion are In prol1'ess with AMOCO.

Mangalor. &. Haldia: The schemes are still under initial stales' of discussion.

Armed Police Personnel

·'30. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Mini.ter ot Home Alralrs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of armed police personnel who were killed. disabled or wounded in the recent Pak. aggres-
sjon on India;

(b) wheth.r their next at kin will be granted pensions; and

(c) if so, the nature of the help
\\'hkh the Central Government propose to give to the State Governments for the purposE?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Home Alralrs (Shrl L. N.
Mishra), (a) The num-ber ot armed police personnel killed. disabled or wounded during recent hostiliUes is os fOllows:-

Killed-99

Di.abled or wounded-159

(b) the personnel or their next of kin will be granted disability/extra-
ordinary pension according to State or Central Rules by which they are governed.

(c) the Central Government will bear full liability for all armed police personnel in respect of whom they have agreed to meet the expenditure. ,

Spies

·431. Shrl Krishna Deo Trlpatbl:
Shrl R. S. Pandey:
Shrl D. C. Sharma:

W ill the Minister of Home dalrs be pleased to state since the Pakistani aggression the State and Terrltory-
wise number of:

(i) persons arrested on' the charges of spyina for Pakistan or for spreading false rumours with a view to spreadina demoralisation;
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(ii) Pakistani citizens in India on valid wss indulging in undesirable activities arrested or interned;

(iii) ·Pakistani citizens arrested without "alid visa since the conllict began; and

(iv) Pakistani citizens with expired visas arrested?

The Deputy Minister Iu the Mluls-
try of Home Allalrs (Shrl L. N.
Mishra): (i) 12 persons were arrested all charges of spying-6 each in Punjab and West Bengal. The number "f persons arrested for spreading rumours is not available.

(ti) to (iv). Two statements are laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-5224/
65.1

Capitation Fee

·432. Shri P. C. 8Orooah:
Shrl LIn,a Reddy:
Shri KaJrolkar:
Shri Sldheshwar Prasad:

Will the Millister of Education be pleased tt> refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 68 on the 18th August. 1965 regarding the entrance fees to Technioal Colleles and state what are the main findings o!
the fact-finding committee and Government's decisions in the light thereof?

The Mlu1ster of Edueatlou (8hrl
M. C. Cha,la): A statem""t is given below.

Statement

The main finding of the committee was that the instructional facilities provided at these colleges were Inadequate.

2. The Committee has recommended as follows:-

(I) The colleges should be given aftUiatlon on a year-to-year basis and each year they should be inapected to determine whether the neceJUrY i'1ltructional facilities have
~ provided. If a college wi;_ to fail 10 provide the necessary facili!:.s it should be disaffiliated and the students should be transferred to other colleges.

(ii) The Central Government may consider the question of as.isting these Colleges under the "Open Door Policy".

3. Action on the recommendations of the Committee has to be taken in con.ultation with th_ State Government and the Universities cerncerned.
The report at the Committee was. therefore, forwarded to the affiliating Universities and the GO"crnment of Mysore for comments. The Unh'ersi-
tics have furnished their comments.
The views of the State Government are awaited.

ClvO Defeace

*433. Shrl Mohammed Koy.: Will the Minister ot Home Allain be pJeased to st. te:

(a) whether during the present Pakistani aggression. it was revealed that equipment like the one for air raid precaution for dvil defence was not adequate to meet the situation;
and

(b) whether steps have been taken to set right these defects?

The DepUty Minister 10 the Mlab-
try of Rome A •• ln (Shrl L. N.
Mishra): (a) In the initial stage of 1he recent hostility civil defence equipment was fOUnd wanting In some rcspeda. Immediately ad hoc arrangements were made to meet the situation and by and large no work waS allowed to sutrer.

(b) Special etrorts are being made to procure equipments 00 priority basil and iL is expeeted that deftc1en·
cies would be overcome lOOn.

